






  

Town of Kennebunkport 

Board of Selectmen Meeting 
Village Fire Station – 32 North Street 

January 24, 2019 – 6:00 PM 
 
Minutes of the Selectmen’s Meeting of January 24, 2018 

 
Selectmen Attending:  Patrick A. Briggs, Sheila Matthews-Bull, Edward Hutchins  
 

Selectman Absent:  Stuart Barwise and Allen Daggett 
 

Others:  Vickie Benenti, Michael Claus, Carol Cook, Michael Davis, Jay Everett, 
Werner Gilliam, Tim Good, Noel Graydon, David James, Daniel Lay, Jen Lord, 
Arlene McMurray, Tracie O’Roak, Molly Reinfried, Craig Sanford, Chris Simeoni, 

Laurie Smith, Jim Stockman 
 

1. Call to Order.  
 
Chair Hutchins called the meeting to order at 6:06 PM. 

 
2. Approve the December 27, 2018, and January 10, 2019, selectmen 

meeting minutes. 

 
The December 27, 2018, minutes were deferred because a quorum of selectmen 

who attended the meeting were not present.   
 
Motion by Selectman Briggs, seconded by Selectman Matthews-Bull, to approve 

the January 10, 2019, selectmen meeting minutes.  Vote:  3-0.   
 
3. Public Forum (This is an opportunity for anyone who wants to address the  

 Board of Selectmen with any issue that is not on the agenda.). 
 

There were no comments.  
 
4. H.M. Payson presents annual investment report.   

 
Since H.M. Payson staff were late, item 5 was addressed next. 

 
This item was addressed after item #7.   
 

Molly Reinfried gave the presentation of the annual investment report.  See 
Exhibit A.  Dan Lay also went over a few items and answered questions.   
 

Item 8 was addressed next.  
 

5. Public Hearing to consider a new liquor license application submitted by 
 Taylormade Hospitality, Inc., DBA Hurricane Restaurant, 29 Dock Square. 
 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 2 – January 24, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Motion by Selectman Matthews-Bull, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to open the 

public hearing. Vote:  3-0.  Chair Hutchins opened the hearing at 6:08 PM, and 
hearing no comments, closed the hearing.  

 
Motion by Selectman Matthews-Bull, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve 
the new liquor license application submitted by Taylormade Hospitality, Inc., DBA 

Hurricane Restaurant, 29 Dock Square.  Vote:  3-0.   
 
Chair Hutchins added that this establishment passed inspection by the police 

chief, fire inspector, and code enforcement officer.   
 

6. Consider a new special amusement permit application submitted by 
 Taylor Benenti, DBA Hurricane Restaurant, 29 Dock Square  

Motion by Selectman Matthews-Bull, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve 

the new special amusement permit application submitted by Taylor Benenti, DBA 
Hurricane Restaurant, 29 Dock Square.  Vote:  3-0.    
 

7. Department Directors present capital improvements plans. 

 

Town Manager Laurie Smith explained that the capital improvement plans (CIP) 

are not budgets but forecasts of short-term and long-term financial costs which 

aids them in establishing a budget.  See Exhibit B.   

 

Director of Planning and Development Werner Gilliam talked about the 

Comprehensive Plan update, Vision Software Upgrade, and Valuation Market 

Analysis. 

 

Town Clerk Tracey O’Roak is still working on records preservation and is also 

asking for new voting booths.   

 

Police Chief Craig Sanford, Fire Chief Jay Everett, Parks and Recreation Director 

Carol Cook presented their CIP plans.   

 

Public Works Direction Michael Claus presented CIP plans for roads and sidewalk 

repairs, special projects such as sea walls on Ocean Avenue and Pier Road 

reconstruction. 

 

Deputy Director of Public Works Chris Simeoni spoke about Wastewater CIP’s.  

See Exhibit C.      

 

8. Other business. 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 3 – January 24, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Smith announced there will be a senior luncheon held every second 

Wednesday of the month, at noon, at the Kennebunkport Parks and Recreation 

Building, 20 Recreation Way.  To reserve call 967-4304 no later than the Monday 

before at 9 a. Suggested donation is $6.00 per senior.  Meals are provided by Al’s 

Catering and subsidized by SMAA. Family and friends are welcome for and 

additional cost.  This is sponsored by Kennebunkport Public Health and Parks & 

Recreation departments and the Southern Maine Agency on Aging. 

 

9. Approve the January 24, 2019, Treasurer’s Warrant. 

 

Motion by Selectman Matthews-Bull, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve 

the January 24, 2019, treasurer’s warrant.  Vote:  3-0.   

 

10. Adjournment.   

 

Motion by Selectman Matthews-Bull, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to adjourn. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 7:05 PM.   

Submitted by Arlene McMurray 
Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 
 



Investment Review
J A N U A R Y 2 4 , 2 0 1 9

P R E P A R E D F O R

Town of Kennebunkport

Daniel M. Lay, Esq.
P O R T F O L I O M A N A G E R

Jenny L Robinson
R E L A T I O N S H I P A D M I N I S T R A T O R

Molly C. Reinfried, CFP®
R E L A T I O N S H I P M A N A G E R



TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT

Asset Allocation by Account
TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT

1

As of December 31, 2018

Style Class Current 
Value

Current 
Percent

Cash & Equivalents $115,440 9.06%

Corporate Bonds & Notes $225,580 17.71%

High Yield Bonds $26,030 2.04%

Managed Equity $828,922 65.08%

Foreign Equity Funds $77,686 6.10%

Total $1,273,657 100.00%



Fiscal YTD
beginning 7/1 Previous 12 Months
Gross Return Gross Return

Previous 3 Years 
Gross Return

Inception to Date 
(02/28/2015) Gross

Return

Cash & Equiv 1.09% 1.80% 1.00% 0.79%
Citigroup Broad Investment Grade (USBIG)
Treasury Bill 1 Month

1.04% 1.82% 0.94% 0.74%

* Partial period return
Returns for periods exceeding 12 months are annualized

TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT

Individual Account Gross Performance

2

As of December 31, 2018

Fixed Income 0.94% 1.15% 3.03% * 1.67%
Bloomberg Barclays US Government / Credit 1 -
5Y

1.72% 1.38% 1.40% 1.13%

Equity (3.51%) 1.03% 12.88% 7.34%

75% S&P 500, 25% ACWI ex-US (7.82%) (6.86%) 8.10% 5.30%

Total (2.39%) 1.04% 9.42% 5.34%

60% S&P 500 15% MSCI ACWI ex US 25%
BB US Interm Gov/Credit (Blended 
Benchmark)

(5.19%) (4.40%) 6.77% 4.66%



TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT

Account Value vs. Net Investment

3

As of December 31, 2018

Fiscal YTD beginning 7/1 6/30/2016 to Date

Start Value $1,328,551 $1,090,795

Net Contribution ($19,811) ($71,758)

Investment Gain/Loss ($35,083) $254,620

Ending Value $1,273,657 $1,273,657



TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT
Holdings as of:  January 11, 2019

ROIC =   (Earnings - Dividends) / Total Capital

Consistently profitable companies with shareholder-friendly capital allocation 

tend to outperform over time. We believe that portfolios constructed around 

these characteristics, combined with a disciplined approach toward valuation, 

offer enhanced potential long-term returns. HM Payson's V-Ratio captures 

these features by weighing an approximation of quality against a measure of 

price.

ROIC + Dividend Yield

Price-to-Earnings Ratio
V-Ratio =

12

14

16

18

20
Price to Earnings Ratio (x)

2.8

2.6

2.4

2.2

2.0

1.8

1.6

Dividend Yield (%)

25

30

35

Characteristics Summary Client S&P 500

Price to Earnings (x) 15.2 15.2

Dividend Yield (%) 2.1 2.2

Payout Ratio (%) 32 34

Return on Invested Capital (%) 9.1 7.0

Long term Debt to Capital (%) 43 46

V-Ratio 0.74 0.60

40

45
Dividend Payout Ratio (%)

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

Return on Invested Capital (%)

30

40

50

60
LT Debt to Capital Ratio (%)

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0.90
HMP V-Ratio

Client S&P 500

4



TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT
Holdings as of:  January 11, 2019

Sector Diversification
0% 20% 40%

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

HEALTH CARE

FINANCIALS

COMMUNICATION SERVICES 

CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY

INDUSTRIALS 

CONSUMER STAPLES

ENERGY

UTILITIES

REAL ESTATE

MATERIALS

Client S&P 500

5

Sector Client S&P 500 +/-

Information Technology 34.7% 19.7% +15.0%

Health Care 25.3% 15.3% +10.0%

Financials 12.5% 13.5% -1.0%

Communication Services 7.3% 10.4% -3.1%

Consumer Discretionary 6.1% 10.0% -4.0%

Industrials 5.2% 9.2% -4.0%

Consumer Staples 3.2% 7.4% -4.2%

Energy 2.9% 5.5% -2.6%

Utilities 2.8% 3.3% -0.5%

Real Estate 0.0% 2.9% -2.9%

Materials 0.0% 2.7% -2.7%



6

TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT
Holdings as of:  January 11, 2019

Stock Characteristics - 10 Largest Holdings

Top 10 Stocks

Total Stock Portfolio

S&P 500 Index 2.2% 33.6% 8.3% 5.9% 15.2 7.0% 46.0%

5 Yr Div 5 Yr EPS LT Debt

Company Sector Weight Yield Payout Growth Growth P/E ROIC to Capital

Apple Inc Information Technology 5.9% 1.9% 23.0% 10.8% 16.0% 12.0 23.6% 46.7%

Amazon.com Inc Consumer Discretionary 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% NM NM 69.8 14.9% 50.5%

Berkshire Hathaway Cl B Financials 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% NM 25.0% 19.4 5.3% 20.0%

Merck & Co Inc Health Care 4.4% 2.9% 48.5% 2.3% -15.3% 16.5 12.0% 38.1%

Pfizer Inc Health Care 3.9% 3.4% 47.4% 7.6% 22.0% 14.1 9.1% 32.1%

Fiserv Inc Information Technology 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% NM 21.1% 22.3 18.3% 64.4%

Amgen Inc Health Care 3.3% 2.9% 40.2% 26.1% -13.4% 13.9 12.8% 67.2%

Cisco Systems Inc Information Technology 3.3% 3.0% 41.6% 14.9% -59.6% 13.7 13.8% 29.5%

Walgreen Boots Alliance Inc Com Consumer Staples 3.2% 2.5% 26.0% 7.5% 14.6% 10.6 12.8% 31.3%

Alphabet Inc Class C Capital Stock Communication Services 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% NM 2.2% 23.7 18.1% 2.3%

39.7% 1.6% 26.8% 9.6% 10.8% 16.6 11.9% 33.8%

2.1% 31.9% 13.0% 4.2% 15.2 9.1% 42.9%



Disclosures
Account data is on a trade date basis and income is included in the account returns on an accrual basis. Account returns

can be gross or net of management fees. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

All returns include the effects of all principal change and income, and returns for longer than one year are annualized.

Any Gross returns do not reflect the deduction of investment advisory fees, which will reduce investment returns. Advisory fees are described in Part 2 of our SEC
Form ADV.

TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT

10

As of December 31, 2018



16

Department Type FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Future

Administration
Municipal Facility Needs Assessment Admin 40,000$            

New Voting Booths Admin 5,000$              

Comprehensive Plan Update Admin 90,000$            

Vision Software Upgrade Admin 25,000$            

Valuation Market Analysis Admin 70,000$            

Records Preservation Admin 5,000$              

Document Management System Admin 50,000$            

Records Preservation Admin 5,000$              

Records Preservation Admin 5,000$              

Records Preservation Admin 5,000$              

Town Hall Construction Bldg/Facilities 4,000,000$       

Records Preservation Admin 5,000$              

Replace 2017 Codes Vehicle Equipment 30,000$            

Records Preservation Admin 200,000$          

subtotal - Administration 235,000$          55,000$            5,000$              4,005,000$       5,000$              230,000$          

Communications
Replace HVAC System Bldg/Facilities 35,000$            

subtotal - Communications -$                  35,000$            -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Dock Square
Sidewalk replacment on West side of Dock square Infrastructure 26,500$            

Wayfinding signs for Downtown Bldg/Facilities 25,000$            

subtotal - Dock Square 26,500$            -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  25,000$            

Fire
Firefighter PPE Equipment 18,500$            

Radio equipment Equipment 5,000$              

Firefighter PPE Equipment 18,500$            

Radio equipment Equipment 5,000$              

Replace base station, antenna & cable Equipment 18,000$            

Capital Improvement Program

1



26

Department Type FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Future

Capital Improvement Program

Radio equipment Equipment 5,000$              
Firefighter PPE Equipment 18,500$            
Radio equipment Equipment 5,000$              
Firefighter PPE Equipment 18,500$            
Replace Brush 35 1980 GMC Equipment 60,000$            
Replace Engine 12 - 1997 PV  REPLACE IN 2023 Equipment 635,000$          
Rigid Inflatable Boat/engine/trailer - GRB - new 2003 (2023) Equipment 18,000$            
Radio equipment Equipment 5,000$              
Firefighter PPE Equipment 18,500$            

Replace Brush 15 1984 GMC (2024) Equipment 60,000$            

Replace Ladder 34 - GRB new 1999 - Replace 2024 Equipment 1,500,000$       

Village Fire Station Bldg/Facilities 3,000,000$       

Replace Car 1 - 2015 Ford F-150 (2026) Equipment 60,000$            

SCBA Air Packs (45) (2027) Equipment 280,000$          

Rigid Inflatable Boat/engine/trailer - CP - New 2008 (2028) Equipment 18,000$            

Replace Squad 11 2006 REPLACE IN 2031 Equipment 150,000$          

Replace Tank 1 -GRB new 2008 Replace 2038 Equipment 300,000$          

Engine 23 WW REPLACE IN 2039 Equipment 900,000$          

Generator - WD Equipment 7,500$              

Generator - Village Equipment 20,000$            

Hydraulic rescue tool Equipment 80,000$            

Wildes Dist, Fire Station Bldg/Facilities 250,000$          

Engine 33 GRB - new 2017 (2042) Equipment 900,000$          

subtotal - Fire 23,500$          41,500$          23,500$          736,500$        1,583,500$     5,965,500$     

2



36

Department Type FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Future

Capital Improvement Program

Parks and Recreation
Parsons Field Topdressing Bldg/Facilities 10,000$            

Design and Rebuild Skating Rink Bldg/Facilities 30,000$            

Resurface Tennis Courts Bldg/Facilities 40,000$            

Trail  Development Infrastructure 10,000$            

Trail  Development Infrastructure 10,000$            

Replace 2016 Bus Equipment 60,000$            

Public Boat Access Infrastructure 100,000$          

subtotal - Parks and Recreation 40,000$          40,000$          10,000$          10,000$          -$               160,000$        

 Piers
Cape Porpoise

Float Replacement Bldg/Facilities 5,000$              

#2 Hoist Replacement Equipment 5,000$              

Punt Float Pylons Bldg/Facilities 10,000$            

#3 Hoist Replacement Equipment 5,000$              

Pier Replacement and Bait Shed Bldg/Facilites 2,500,000$       

#2 Hoist Replacement Equipment 5,000$              

#1 Hoist Replacement Equipment 5,000$              

Replace Fuel Tanks (2024) Bldg/Facilities 100,000$          

Fuel Pumps Bldg/Facilities 5,000$              

Harbormaster Boat Equipment 100,000$          

Government Wharf 

Replace Coolers Bldg/Facilities 25,000$            

Government Wharf Maintenance Dredge Infrastructure 50,000$            

subtotal - Piers 10,000$          15,000$          2,500,000$     5,000$            5,000$            280,000$        

3



46

Department Type FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Future

Capital Improvement Program

Police 
Replace 2016 Cruiser Equipment 35,000$            

Replace 3 work stations Equipment 15,000$            
Replace SRO Cruiser Equipment 35,000$            
Replace 2XXX Cruiser Equipment 37,000$            
Replace 2XXX Cruiser Equipment 72,000$            
Replace 2XXX Cruiser (2) Equipment 37,000$            
Replace 2XXX Cruiser Equipment 35,000$            

Replace 2XXX Cruiser (2) Equipment 72,000$            

Replace 2XXX Cruiser Equipment 35,000$            

Replace 2XXX Cruiser (2) Equipment 72,000$            

subtotal - Police 50,000$          35,000$          37,000$          72,000$          37,000$          214,000$        

Public Works
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 587,600$          

Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 90,000$            

Replace 2006 Ford Ranger Equipment 35,000$            

Replace 2005 Z Trac  JDF687 Equipment 12,000$            

Replace 2011 International Equipment 170,000$          

Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 368,000$          

Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 62,900$            

Replace 2009 Ford F350 Equipment 45,000$            

Replace 2004 International Tandem Equipment 225,000$          

Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 429,900$          
Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 59,200$            
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 521,700$          
Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 50,000$            
Replace 2012 International Equipment 170,000$          
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 265,800$          
Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 29,100$            

4



56

Department Type FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Future

Capital Improvement Program

Replace 2011 International Equipment 170,000$          
Replace 2001 Titan 5000 Line Striper Equipment 9,000$              
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 411,330$          
Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 29,106$            
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 391,200$          
Repair and construct sidewalks.  Infrastructure 10,915$            
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 100,242$          
Repair and construct roads Infrastructure 140,864$          
Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 98,103$            
Replace 2015 International Equipment 170,000$          

Replace 2013 JD Loader Equipment 160,000$          

Repair and reconstruct roads Infrastructure 391,200$          

Replace 2020 Ford Ranger Equipment 35,000$            

subtotal - Public Works 724,600$        645,900$        714,100$        741,700$        294,900$        2,116,960$     

Special Projects
Sea Walls on Ocean Avenue Evaluation Infrastructure 2,000,000$       

Pier Road Reconstruction Infrastructure 1,000,000$     

subtotal - Special Projects -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               1,000,000$     

Wastewater 
Grinder Pump Replacement Equipment 27,000$            
Replace South Main St. Pump Station #5 Infrastructure 300,000$          
Replace 6 Smith & Loveless Wet Well Hatches Infrastructure 20,000$            
Replace 2004 JD Loader Equipment 154,000$          
Replace Furnace in Admin Building Bldg/Facilities 30,000$            
Replace Lab Equipment Equipment 5,000$              
Grinder Pump Replacement Equipment 27,000$            
Replace Mills Lane Pump Station #2 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Repair Compost Building Side Panels Bldg/Facilities 20,000$            
Replace Filter Press    Equipment 500,000$          
Replace Cape Porpoise Pump Station #10 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Wildes Rd. Pump Station #8 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Lab Cainets Bldg/Facilities 5,000$              

5



66

Department Type FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Future

Capital Improvement Program

Upgrade SCADA from Version 5.1 to newest version Admin 20,000$            
Replace Submersibal Mixer Equipment 71,000$            
Replace Axial Flow Pumps (2) Equipment 85,000$            
Huber fine screen #101 2011 Equipment 125,000.00$     

Huber fine screen #102 2011 Equipment 125,000.00$     

Grinder Pump Replacement Equipment 100,000$          
Replace 2013 Service Truck Equipment 50,000$            
Repair Compost Building Interior Column Bldg/Facilities 10,000$            
Replace Filter Press #2 Equipment 500,000$          
Replace 2006 Jetter Equipment 60,000$            
Replace 2006 1 ton 4x4 with plow Equipment 57,000$            
Replace 2008 Crane Equipment 10,000$            
Replace Filter Press (2) Equipment 500,000$          
Replace Ocean Ave. Pump Station #6 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Turbats Creek Pump Station #7 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Paddy Creek Pump Station #9 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Mills Rd. Pump Station #11 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Kings Highway Pump Station #12 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Kings Lane Pump Station #13 Infrastructure 525,000$          
Replace Kings Highway (West) Pump Station #14 Infrastructure 300,000$          
Replace Prescott Drive Pump Station #15 Infrastructure 300,000$          
Replace Washington Court Pump Station #16 Infrastructure 300,000$          
Replace Wakefield Pasture Pump Station #17 Infrastructure 300,000$          
Replace 6.5 miles 1972 Sewer Lines Infrastructure 2,100,000$       

subtotal - Wastewater $536,000 $572,000 $1,025,000 $525,000 $25,000 $8,143,000

GRAND TOTAL 1,645,600$       1,439,400$       4,314,600$       $6,095,200 $1,950,400 18,134,460$     

6



TOWN OF 
KENNEBUNKPORT 
Department of Public 
Works Wastewater 
Division

Capital Improvement 
Plan

FY 20



Capital 
Requests for 

FY 2020

• Replacement of 2004 John Deere Loader

• Replacement of waste oil furnace in Admin. 
Building/shop

• Continuation of grinder pump replacement 
program

• Replacement of certain lab equipment



2004 John Deere Loader
$134,200 purchase price

• This loader is going into its 15th year of service and has approximately 8000 
hours of use.

• This loader is used almost daily during plant operations.

• The machine is serviced frequently by our personnel but has recently 
required more repairs that had to be outsourced to Nortrax on a field service 
call.

• Operators have noticed the machine is gradually getting tired, lacking power 
and requiring more repair.

• Machine reliability is critical to plant operations for sludge removal and 
composting procedures.

• A lease to purchase option with a non-appropriation clause is available. 
$22,000/yr lease payment. Can be purchased at end of the lease period for 
$1.00. Can be turned back in at any time with no penalty should composting 
needs change.



Waste Oil Furnace Admin. 
Building

• This furnace has been in service since 1993.

• This furnace provides heat and hot water to the administrative building 
and garage.

• There was an increase in service related calls for 2018. During the most 
recent service call in June of 2018, Dirigo Waste Oil advised there were cracks 
in the combustion chamber that had to be patched. In a follow-up 
conversation with Dirigo waste Oil, they advised the cracks they had access to 
were temporarily sealed with furnace cement. However, further cracks were 
evident between the fire box and water jacket/heat exchanger. They advised 
repair is cost prohibitive and is only a temporary solution. Entire replacement 
was recommended.

• After receiving a direct replacement quote of $37,418.14, we have started 
to evaluate other heating options to include heat pumps and propane for 
better cost/benefit analysis.



Continuation of Grinder 
Pump Replacement Program 
$27,000
• The Town of Kennebunkport owns 93 grinder pumps 
located at various residences in Town.

• This replacement program was started in 2014 as an 
effort to reduce maintenance costs and service call due to 
the problematic history of the E-1 ejector pumps.

• The price for 13 of these pumps was $24,895.00 last 
year. We are requesting an additional amount of $2,105 
for $27,000 total. The additional balance this year is to 
account for inflation, rental of mini-excavator and 
electrical wire for installation.

• The new style Barnes grinder pumps have proved less 
problematic reducing maintenance and service call-outs.



Replacement of Certain 
Lab Equipment $5,000.00

• Purchase of newer digital scale and PH meter to 
replace antiquated dial indicator scale and current 
PH scale. 

• The current scale is approximately 40 years old 
and results are subjective based on user. The PH 
indicator lacks a “slope” value which has been 
requested by DEP for reporting purposes. 

• New digital scale and PH meter will provide more 
accurate results and reporting to help us remain 
compliant with our facility permit requirements.



PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION

Engineering 
Study FSP

Fiscal Sustainability Plan (FSP) and Climate 
Adaptation Plan (CAP) are two 
studies/documents required by the State 
Clean Water Revolving Fund (SRF) to 
Secure Future Loans

The FSP is an analysis of the existing Town’s 
assets at the Treatment Plant and the 
collection system. The final product will be a 
grading system so that the Town can plan 
replacement/repair funding based on a 
twenty year capital improvement plan.



  

Town of Kennebunkport 

Board of Selectmen Meeting 
Village Fire Station – 32 North Street 

February 14, 2019 – 6:00 PM 
 
Minutes of the Selectmen’s Meeting of February 14, 2019 

 
Selectmen Attending: Stuart Barwise, Patrick A. Briggs, Allen Daggett, Edward 
Hutchins  

 
Selectman Absent:  Sheila Matthews-Bull 

 
Others: David Blue, Joseph Cuetera, Michael Davis, Jen Lord, Arlene McMurray, 
Shiva Natarajan, Judy Phillips, Laurie Smith, and others 

 
1. Call to Order.  

 
Chair Hutchins called the meeting to order at 6:04 PM. 
 

2. Approve the December 27, 2018, and January 24, 2019, selectmen 
 meeting minutes. 
  

Motion by Selectman Briggs, seconded by Selectman Barwise, to approve the 
December 27, 2018, meeting minutes. Vote:  4-0.   

 
The January 24, 2019, selectmen meeting minutes were deferred because a 
quorum of selectmen who attended were not present.   

 
3. Public Forum (This is an opportunity for anyone who wants to address  
 the Board of Selectmen with any issue that is not on the agenda.). 

 
Dale Midgely from the American Legion Post 19 and the Southern Maine Veterans 

Memorial Cemetery thanked the Board of Selectmen for granting funds to the 
cemetery.  He said that every veteran and spouse is eligible to be buried there.   
 

4. Public Hearing to consider a new liquor license application submitted by 

First Serve KPT Hospitality Group, DBA Mabels Lobster Claw, 124 Ocean 

Avenue. 

 

The following three liquor licenses were approved and signed off by all required 

departments.  

 

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to open the public 

hearing.  Vote:  4-0.  Chair Hutchins opened the public hearing at 6:07 PM and 

hearing no comments closed it.   

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 2 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve the 

new liquor license application submitted by First Serve KPT Hospitality Group, 

DBA Mabel’s Lobster Claw, 124 Ocean Avenue.  Vote:  4-0.   

5. Public Hearing to consider a new liquor license application submitted by 
 First Serve Edgewater, Inc. DBA The Edgewater Inn, 126 Ocean Avenue. 
 

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to open the public 

hearing. Vote:  4-0.   Chair Hutchins opened the public hearing at 6:08 PM and 

hearing no comments closed it.   

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve the new 

liquor license application submitted by First Serve Edgewater, Inc. DBA The 
Edgewater Inn, 126 Ocean Avenue, contingent upon Shiva Natarajan taking 
ownership.  Vote:  4-0.   

 
6. Consider a liquor license renewal application for Sheila W. Matthews-Bull, 

DBA Rhumb Line Resort, 41 Turbats Creek Road. 

 
Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve the 

liquor license renewal application for Sheila W. Matthews-Bull, DBA Rhumb Line 
Resort, 41 Turbats Creek Road. Vote:  4-0.   

 

7. Consider a special amusement permit renewal application for Sheila W. 

Mathews-Bull, DBA Rhumb Line Resort, 41 Turbats Creek Road. 

 

Motion by Selectman Daggett, seconded by Selectman Barwise, to approve the 

special amusement permit renewal application for Sheila W. Mathews-Bull, DBA 

Rhumb Line Resort, 41 Turbats Creek Road.  Vote:  4-0.   

8. Presentation by Joe Cuetera regarding proposed bond structures for 
Village parcel.  

 
The Town purchased the Village Parcel and got a bond anticipation note with 

Norway Savings Bank at 3.3% for up to one year in order to fund the purchase.   
Staff has been working to determine the best bonding options. Any portion of the 
property intended for municipal use qualifies for tax exempt status and must be 

used for public use.   
 
Joe Cuetera of Norway Savings Bank presented three options to consider: 

 
A 20-year bond with 25% financed as tax exempt and 75% financed private.  

A 20-year bond with 15% financed as tax exempt and 85% financed private. 
A 20-year bond with 15% financed as tax exempt and 85% financed private with a 
balloon payment on the private bond after five years.   

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 3 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

See Exhibit A.   

 
Town Manager Laurie Smith said the Board needs to make a decision by next 

month.   
 
9. Approve the construction bid award for the Ocean Avenue Sea Wall 

Project and a contract modification for Woodard and Curran to provide 
construction administration services for the Ocean Avenue Sea Wall 
Project.   

 
The Town received bids from Shaw Brothers and Sargent Corporation. See Exhibit 

B. Michael Claus, director of public works, recommended awarding the bid to 
Shaw Brothers for a total bid price of $794,500.   
 

Mr. Claus requested authorization to expend another $35,000 with Woodard and 
Curran for construction administration.  See Exhibit B.   

 
Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Daggett, to award the bid 
for the Ocean Avenue seawall project to Shaw Brothers at a cost of $794,500 and 

to authorize the expenditure of $35,000 to Woodard and Curran for construction 
administration. Vote:  4-0.     

 

10. Award the bid for influent/effluent valves necessary to complete the 
influent/effluent pump upgrade.  

 

The Wastewater Department received four bids. See Exhibit C.  They recommend 

low bidder Ferguson Waterworks at a cost of $27,289.35. 

 

Motion by Selectmen Barwise, seconded by Selectman Daggett, to award the bid 

for the influent/eluent valves to Ferguson Waterworks at a cost of $27,289.35. 

Vote:  4-0.   

 

11. Discussion of FY 20 Solid Waste contract and recycling charges. 

 

Ms. Smith explained that the current contract with Oceanside Rubbish/Casella 

expires on August 30, 2019.  She is preparing the budget and wanted to discuss 

the new contract since labor costs have increased and China stopped accepting 

most of the world’s waste and recycling.  She said since there is such a small 

market for recycling, most of the recycling ends up in the waste stream.  She said 

EcoMaine and other companies are only interested in high end cardboard, metal, 

aluminum, and #1 and #2 plastic.  They cannot sell any products that are 

contaminated and charge $120 a ton.  There will most likely be a 5% increase in 

the Town’s collection rates along with a $50,000 annual charge for approximately 

400 tons of recycling.   She said the Town does not pay tipping charges in our 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 4 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

current contract.  

 

Mr. Claus said Oceanside collects recycling every other week and the Town pays 

approximately $43,000.  Also, the Town pays $11,384 for transportation of the 

cardboard recycling.   

 

Ms. Smith suggested three options: 

 

1.  Stay the course. 

 

2. Eliminate recycling.  Recycling through our waste stream would only cost 

$75.50 per ton vs. $120 per ton.   

 

3. Tell people they can drop off limited amounts that can be sold and educate 

the public on contamination issues.   

 

David James suggested a fourth option to collect glass and metal only.   

 

Mr. Claus added there are no issues with the cardboard collection at Bradbury’s  

Market. He said the Town could look at composting programs.   

 

Ms. Smith said she needs feedback because they are working on budget 

presentations.   

 

Chair Hutchins said he would like to hear opinions from the public.   

 

Michel from Lassel Architure mentioned that to save money the Town of S. 

Berwick eliminated curbside pick up and had a town dump.  

  

No decision was reached.   

12. Authorize a right-of-way agreement for 124 Ocean Avenue (Mabel’s 

Restaurant). 
 

Michel from Lassel Architects and Attorney David Blue spoke to this item.   
See Exhibit D.  
 

New owner Shiva Natarajan answered questions.  
 
Motion by Selectmen Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs to authorize the 

right-of-way agreement for 124 Ocean Avenue (Mabel’s Restaurant).  Vote:  3-0-
1/Selectman Daggett recused himself because they are neighbors. 

     



Selectmen’s Meeting – 5 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

13. Consider request to accept Reid Lane as a public street.  

 
The current property owners submitted a new request for road acceptance for Reid 

Lane. See Exhibit E.   
 
Ms. Smith reported that previously when this was brought to the Board there were 

some concerns about easements necessary for snow storage and curb cuts needed 
for winter maintenance. She said there was some confusion regarding the 
Selectmen policy regarding road acceptance.  She stated the policy does not say 

that the Selectman would always accept a subdivision street that follows the 
Town’s specifications. Also, Porter Holdings has requested that the Town take the 

sidewalk and street lights as well as all underground utilities.   
 
Mr. Claus said he suggested some spots for a snow storage area and curb cuts.  

 
Ms. Smith said staff is inclined to have a maintenance agreement instead of the 

Town owning the road.   
 
David James referring to the last blizzard suggested putting a limit on snow 

amounts.   
 
Resident Judy Phillips thanked the Board for considering this item again.   

 
Motion by Selectman Hutchins, seconded by Selectman Barwise, to accept a 

maintenance agreement for just plowing and paving on Reid Lane and to 
recommend placing this maintenance agreement on the Town Meeting Warrant.  
Vote:  4-0.   

 
14. Authorization for the Great Food Truck Race to use the town right of way 

 in Dock Square for the selling of food items on February 19 and 20. 

 
This item did not come to fruition.  

 
15. Authorization to enter into proposed ordinance revisions for Town 

Meeting Warrant. 

 

a. Street Numbering Ordinance revision. 

 

See Exhibit E.  Ms. Smith added that they only want to have to change the street 

numbering once.  The Board agreed to move forward with this item.  

 

b. No action planned on marijuana retail moratorium due to change in 

State law. 

 

Ms. Smith stated that the State law defaults to marijuana sales not permitted of 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 6 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

the Town does not make any changes. The Board agreed to leave as is.   

 

16. Set the 2019 fees for Goose Rocks Beach parking stickers. 

 

Current fees are: 

Resident seasonal  $5.00 

Nonresident daily $15.00 

Nonresident weekly $50.00 

Nonresident seasonal      $100.00 

 
Selectman Briggs stated the Town of Kennebunkport’s nonresident beach sticker 
fees should be on par with the Town of Kennebunk.   

 
Selectmen Barwise mentioned that parking spaces are an issue.  

 
Motion by Selectman Briggs, seconded by Selectman Barwise, to keep the 
resident fees at $5, and change the nonresident parking sticker fees as follows:  

$25.00-daily, $100-weekly, and $200 – seasonal.   Vote:  3-1/Selectman Daggett 
opposed.    

 
17. Adopt the Goose Rocks Beach Parking Sticker Rules/Regulations. 

 

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to adopt the Goose 
Rocks Beach Parking Sticker Rules/Regulations with the revisions approved in 
item 16.  Vote:   4-0.   

 
18. Consider the following abatement request:  

 

Property 

Owner 

Location Map Blk Lot(s) Tax Abatement 

2019 

John Lucero 289 Ocean Ave 20 2 5A $169.95 

 
Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to approve the 
abatement request for John Lucero, 289 Ocean Avenue in the amount of $169.95.  

Vote:  4-0.   
 

19. Approve the waste hauling permits for 2019 for Casella Waste DBA 

 Pinetree Waste Services and BBI Waste Industries.   
 

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectmen Briggs, to approve the 
waste hauling permits for Casella Waste DBA Pinetree  Waste Services and BBI 
Waste Industries.  Vote:  4-0.   

 
 

 
 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 7 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

20. Authorization to enter into five-year agreement with SPC for photocopier 

 leases.   
 

See Exhibit G. 
 
Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to enter into a five-

year agreement with SPC for photocopier leases.  Vote:  4-0.   
 

21. Accept donations to the public health general needs account. 

 
a. Donation of $100 from Jennifer Stewart. 

 
b. Donation of $500 from an anonymous donor.  

 

Motion by Selectman Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to accept with 
sincere appreciation the $100 donation from Jennifer Stewart and the $500 

donation from an anonymous donor directed to the public health general needs 
account.  Vote:  4-0.    
 

22. Accept a $1,000 donation to the public health emergency fuel fund from 
 the Church on the Cape.    
 

Motion by Selectmen Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to accept with 
sincere appreciation the donation of $1,000 to the public health emergency fuel 

fund from the Church on the Cape.  Vote:  4-0.   
 

23. Accept a $100 donation to the nurses general account from Karen 

 Macgregor in memory of her husband Peter Sargent.  
 
Motion by Selectmen Barwise, seconded by Selectman Briggs, to accept with 

sincere appreciation the donation of $100 to the nurses general account from 
Karen Macgregor in memory of her husband Peter Sargent.  Vote:  4-0.   

 
24. Other business. 

 

Chair Hutchins said congratulations to the Patriots for their 6th Super Bowl.   
 

25. Approve the February 14, 2019, Treasurer’s Warrant. 
 
Motion by Selectman Briggs, seconded by Selectman Barwise, to approve the 

February 14, 2019, Treasurer’s Warrant.  Vote:  4-0.   
 

26. Adjournment.   

 
Motion by Selectman Briggs, seconded by Selectman Barwise, to adjourn.  Vote:  

4-0.   
 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 8 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 7:35 PM. 
 

Submitted by Arlene McMurray 
Administrative Assistant 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 9 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 10 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 11 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 12 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 13 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 14 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 15 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 16 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 17 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 18 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 19 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 20 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 21 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 22 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 23 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 24 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 25 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 26 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 



Selectmen’s Meeting – 27 – February 14, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 































































































































































COMMITMENT & INTEGRITY 
DRIVE RESULTS 
 

41 Hutchins Drive 
Portland, Maine 04102 
www.woodardcurran.com 

T 800.426.4262 
T 207.774.2112 
F 207.774.6635 

 
January 16, 2019 

Michael W. Claus, Director 
Town of Kennebunkport Public Works Department 
105 Beachwood Avenue 
P.O. Box 566 
Kennebunkport, Maine 04046 

RE: Proposal for Professional Services –Village Retaining Wall Replacement 
 Contract Modification for Construction Phase Support Services 
 
Dear Mike: 

As we move toward completing our design phase efforts and prepare for public bidding of the Village 
Retaining Wall Replacement project, we understand you are requesting this proposal for Woodard & 
Curran to support the Town during the project’s construction phase. We appreciate this opportunity to 
help the Town bring the project to completion and offer this Contract Modification proposal for your 
consideration. As we’ve included within the Bid Documents and informing this proposal, we anticipate 
the Town will award the construction contract in March 2019 with construction commencing after Labor 
Day 2019, Substantial Completion prior to November 29, 2019 and Final Completion (i.e. spring clean-
up and final seeding) prior to May 8, 2020. 

This proposal is organized as a modification to our existing Agreement and thus the Scope of Work 
described below is limited only to the additional work requested, Task 5 – Construction Phase. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

TASK 5 – CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 
CONSULTANT will work at the direction of the Town to provide construction phase services as 
described here, and that support shall be on a part-time basis. We anticipate Town Staff may also 
provide local oversight and support to the Contractor over the duration of the construction period. 

A. Coordination: CONSULTANT shall coordinate our activities and efforts with the Town, 
preparing and submitting bi-weekly Status Reports for the duration of construction, as well 
as preparing Field Reports documenting our Site Visits. 

B. Project Meetings and Site Visits: CONSULTANT will schedule and facilitate the Pre-
Construction Meeting, and attend up to five (5) bi-weekly construction meetings at the 
site. We will conduct a site visit to observe construction progress before or after each of 
the bi-weekly construction meetings and CONSULTANT will also be available to perform 
up to four (4) additional site visits to observe and monitor construction at times deemed 
appropriate or otherwise requested by the Town.  

C. Payment Requisitions: CONSULTANT will review up to two (2) progress Applications for 
Payment (requisitions), as submitted by Contractor and work with the Contractor to make 
adjustments/modifications based upon our review. Upon our acceptance, we will make 
recommendation for payments to the Town. 

D. Working Drawings/Submittal Review: CONSULTANT shall maintain a log of Working 
Drawings/Submittals for tracking purposes. As described in the Bid Documents, 
CONSULTANT shall review and make the appropriate/necessary notations on each 



 
 

Town of Kennebunkport (203806.37) 2 January 16, 2019 
Retaining Wall Proposal Contract Mod #1 

received Working Drawings/Submittal copy and shall return all “reviewed” copies to the 
Contractor via an emailed PDF.  

E. Requests for Interpretation/Information (RFI) Review:  CONSULTANT shall maintain a log 
of Working RFIs for tracking purposes. As described in the Bid Documents, 
CONSULTANT shall review and provide the necessary information to respond to the RFI, 
and shall transmit our response to an RFI in electronic, PDF format.  

F. Substantial Completion and Final Completion:  Upon Contractor’s notification that they 
consider the work substantially complete, CONSULTANT shall conduct a Substantial 
Completion Inspection with the Town and Contractor (on or before November 29, 2019) to 
determine the status of completion. If the work is found to be Substantially Complete, 
CONSULTANT will provide to the Town a certificate of Substantial Completion and a 
Punch List of outstanding items to be corrected prior to final payment, as appropriate. 
Upon Contractor’s notification that the entire work is complete, CONSULTANT shall 
conduct a Final Inspection with the Town and Contractor. 

G. Project Closeout/Final Payment:  CONSULTANT shall review Contractor’s final 
Application for Payment and required submissions, as described in the Bid Documents 
and specifically Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract (between Town 
and Contractor). 

 

CLARIFICATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 

The following represents CONSULTANT’s understanding of items that need additional clarification 
and/or assignment of responsibility for work. 

1. CONSULTANT is not scoped to perform full-time inspection or Resident Project Representative 
responsibilities; work described herein allows CONSULTANT to observe Contractor’s work 
product that is readily visible at the time of site visits. 

2. Testing Services are not included within this proposal and will be the responsibility of the 
Contractor.  

 
SCHEDULE 

We anticipate construction shall begin September 3, 2019 and the project will be Substantially 
Complete on November 15, 2019and Final Completion on or before May 1, 2020.  
 
FEE PROPOSAL 

CONSULTANT proposes to perform the additional work described within this proposal on a Lump Sum 
basis, in the amount of $35,000, bringing the total for services inclusive of SUBCONSULTANTS and 
reimbursable expenses to $93,000. Monthly invoices will include a summary of services provided during 
the invoice period.  

For reference, this brings the total fee for permitting, design and construction phase services to 
approximately 8.6% of the estimated construction cost, and well within customary engineering fees for a 
project of this type and scale.  

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

The work described herein shall be completed in accordance with the Agreement between the Town of 
Kennebunkport and Woodard & Curran, executed September 12, 2018. If this Contract Modification 
Proposal is acceptable to you, please authorize by printing and signing below, and returning copy for 
our records. 



 
 

Town of Kennebunkport (203806.37) 3 January 16, 2019 
Retaining Wall Proposal Contract Mod #1 

As you know, our executed Agreement included a Schedule that specified a number of dates including 
Bid Advertisement in February; we are several weeks ahead of that Schedule. While we don’t have 
leverage or control over the contracting community’s workload and won’t know the results of bidding 
until February 7, 2019 our goal has been to proceed with the design phase as rapidly as possible, to 
access the most advantageous bidding climate for the Town and we hope the Town benefits from that 
effort. 

Once again, we thank you for the opportunity to work with the Town.  We welcome any questions you 
may have on this proposal. Please do not hesitate to call with any questions, 207.558.3667. 

Sincerely, 
WOODARD & CURRAN INC. 

 
Barry Sheff, P.E. Megan McDevitt, P.E. 
Senior Principal Project Manager 
 
BSS/ 
203806.37 
 

 

Accepted this _____ Day of                   , 2019 

 
By:                                     

 
Title:                                           




























































































































































































































































